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Loop Position Segment 

ID 

Segment Name/ Data Element Name Format Length Req. 

Des. 

Value Dental 

Form 

2300 190 NTE 

 

 

 

NTE01 

 

NTE02 

 

 

 

Claim Note 

 

 

Data Element Separator 

Note Reference Code 

Data Element Separator 

Description 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ID 

 

AN 

3 

 

1 

3 

1 

16 

 

 

 

 

 

 

R 

 

 

R 

 

R 

“NTE” Required when State regulations mandate 

information not identified elsewhere. 

 “*” 

“ADD” 

“*” 

“AAAAAA:BB:CC:D:E:F”  

A – Policy (always “PPD989”) 

B –  Language (50-79) 

C – Ethnicity (01-08) 

D – Other Insurance (Y/N) 

E – Other Insurance Paid (Y/N) 

F – Homeless code (NH,HS,HO,OT,HU,UN)  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

38 

38 

14 

2300 250 NM1 

 

NM101 

 

NM102 

 

NM103 

 

NM104 

 

NM105 

 

NM106 

NM107 

 

NM108 

 

NM109 

Referring Provider Name 

Data Element Separator 

Entity Identifier Code 

Data Element Separator 

Entity Type Qualifier 

Data Element Separator 

Last Name or Organization Name 

Data Element Separator 

First Name 

Data Element Separator 

Middle Name 

Data Element Separator 

Not Used 

Name Suffix 

Data Element Separator 

Identification Code Qualifier 

Data Element Separator 

Identification Code 

 

 

ID 

 

ID 

 

AN 

 

AN 

 

AN 

 

 

AN 

 

ID 

 

AN 

3 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1/35 

1 

1/25 

1 

1/25 

1 

1 

1/10 

1 

2 

1 

2/80 

S 

 

R 

 

R 

 

R 

 

S 

 

S 

 

 

S 

 

R 

 

R 

“NM1” Required if claim involved a referral 

“*” 

“DN” Referring Physician 

“*” 

“1”  Person (“2” for Non-Person Entity) 

“*” 

Referring Provider Last Name or Organization Name 

“*” 

First Name (required if NM102 =1) 

“*” 

Middle Name (required if NM102=1) 

“*” 

“*” 

Name Suffix 

“*” 

Usually “24” – Tax ID 

“*” 

Employer’s Identification Number 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

  

 

 

 

  

2310B 271 REF 

 

 

 

 

REF01 

 

REF02 

Rendering Provider Secondary Identification 

 

 

 

Data Element Separator 

Reference Identification Qualifier 

Data Element Separator 

Reference Identification 

 

 

 

 

 

ID 

 

AN 

3 

 

 

 

1 

2/3 

1 

1/30 

S 

 

 

 

 

R 

 

R 

“REF” Required when a secondary identification 

number is necessary to identify the entity. This is used 

to submit any/all of the State License/Blue Shield/ 

Medicare/Medicaid numbers. One line per number. 

“*” 

Reference Identification Qualifier 

“*” 

Reference Identification 

 


